

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

BARCLAY PETROLEUM, INC., :
 :
Plaintiff-Appellant, : Case No. 2017-1387
 :
v. : On Appeal from the Hocking County
 : Court of Appeals, Fourth Appellate District
MATHEW BAILEY, TRUSTEE OF : (No. 16CA14)
THE BAILEY FAMILY TRUST DATED :
1/12/2007, et al., :
 :
Defendants-Appellees. :

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OHIO OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION
AND SOUTHEASTERN OHIO OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT BARCLAY PETROLEUM, INC.**

Douglas R. Cole (0070665)
Shawn J. Organ (0042052)
Joshua M. Feasel (0090291)
ORGAN COLE LLP
1330 Dublin Road
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 481-0900
Fax: (614) 481-0904
E-mail: drcole@organcole.com
sjorgan@organcole.com
jmfeasel@organcole.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Barclay Petroleum,
Inc.*

Gregory D. Brunton (0061722)
Daniel J. Hyzak (0091298)
GORDON REES SCULLY
MANSUKHANI, LLP
41 South High Street, Suite 240
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 340-5558
Fax: (614) 360-2130
E-mail: gbrunton@grsm.com
dhyzak@grsm.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
Matthew Bailey, Trustee and Lora Bailey,
Trustee*

Gregory D. Russell (0059718)
(Counsel of Record)
Thomas H. Fusonie (0074201)
Daniel E. Shuey (0085398)
Ilya Batikov (0087968)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street/P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Tel: (614) 464-6400
Fax: (614) 719-4954
E-mail: gdrussell@vorys.com
thfusonie@vorys.com
deshuey@vorys.com
ibatikov@vorys.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Ohio Oil and Gas Association and
Southeastern Ohio Oil and Gas Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Appellant’s First Proposition of Law:..... 3

 Where a landowner expressly represents that providing free gas is sufficient to hold an oil and gas lease, thus inducing the leaseholder to expend time and money ensuring a steady supply of that gas, the landowner is estopped from claiming the lease terminated during the acceptance of that free gas 3

 A. Estoppel applies to oil and gas leases the same as it does to contract and property rights generally 3

 B. The prior lessors’ representations and conduct estops the current lessors from asserting that their lease expired for lack of commercial production during the period of time that the prior lessors owned the subject property..... 5

 II. Appellant’s Second Proposition of Law: 9

 Where a landowner accepts benefits under an oil and gas lease without reserving its rights to assert that the lease has terminated, the landowner is thereafter quasi-estopped from claiming that the lease terminated prior to the acceptance of benefits 9

 A. Quasi-estoppel will bar a lessor from asserting that an oil and gas lease expired if the lessor’s claim is inconsistent with the lessor’s acceptance of benefits under the lease 9

 B. Because the prior lessors solicited and accepted benefits under the lease during their ownership of the property, including during the years in which no commercial sales occurred, the current lessors are estopped from claiming that the lease expired..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Baxter v. Res. Energy Exploration Co.</i> , 2015-Ohio-5525, 57 N.E.3d 188 (11th Dist.).....	4
<i>Brannon v. Gulf States Energy Corp.</i> , 562 S.W.2d 219 (Tex.1977)	5, 10, 12
<i>Cadillac Oil & Gas Co. v. Harrison</i> , 196 Ky. 290, 244 S.W. 669 (1922)	6
<i>Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C. v. Buell</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 490, 2015-Ohio-4551, 45 N.E.3d 185	3, 11
<i>Chubb v. Ohio Bur. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 275, 1998-Ohio-628, 690 N.E.2d 1267	9
<i>Dayton v. Sec. Assoc. v. Avutu</i> , 105 Ohio App.3d 559, 664 N.E.2d 954 (2d. Dist.1995)	9
<i>Eggleston v. McCasland</i> , 98 F.Supp. 693 (E.D.Okla.1951)	8
<i>Glidden Co. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 470, 2006-Ohio-6553, 861 N.E.2d 109	6
<i>Goodwill v. Columbia Gas Transm. Corp.</i> , 5th Dist. Holmes No. CA-415, 1990 Ohio App. LEXIS 3716 (Aug. 15, 1990).....	5, 9
<i>Hampshire Cty. Trust Co. v. Stevenson</i> , 114 Ohio St. 1, 150 N.E. 726 (1926).....	9
<i>Haner v. MacCorkle</i> , 109 W.Va 762, 158 S.E. 500 (1930).....	8
<i>Harris v. Ohio Oil Co.</i> , 57 Ohio St. 118, 48 N.E. 502 (1897).....	3
<i>Hodges v. Harrell</i> , 173 Ark. 210, 293 S.W. 25 (1927).....	5, 6
<i>Kramer v. PAC Drilling Oil & Gas, LLC</i> , 197 Ohio App.3d 554, 2011-Ohio-6750, 968 N.E.2d 64 (9th Dist.).....	4, 11
<i>Litton v. Geisler</i> , 80 Ohio App. 491, 76 N.E.2d 741 (4th Dist.1945).....	10
<i>Lock v. Ridgeway</i> , 5th Dist. Knox No. 86-CA-15, 1987 Ohio App. LEXIS 6151 (Mar. 6, 1987)	5, 6, 8
<i>London & Lancashire Indemn. Co. v. Fairbanks Steam Shovel Co.</i> , 112 Ohio St. 136, 147 N.E. 329 (1925)	4
<i>Mitchell v. Simms</i> , 63 S.W.2d 371 (Tex.Comm.App.1933)	5, 10

<i>Monroe Bowling Lanes v. Woodsfield Livestock Sales</i> , 17 Ohio App.2d 146, 244 N.E.2d 762 (7th Dist.1969).....	6
<i>Ohio Fuel Oil Co. v. Greenleaf</i> , 84 W.Va. 67, 99 S.E. 274 (1919).....	10
<i>Parten v. Webb</i> , 205 La. 799, 18 So.2d 198 (1944).....	5
<i>Quadrant Exploration, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 4th Dist. Washington No. 82X29, 1983 Ohio App. LEXIS 14550 (Aug. 15, 1983).....	10
<i>Rayl v. East Ohio Gas Co.</i> , 46 Ohio App.2d 175, 348 N.E.2d 390 (9th Dist.1975).....	5, 9, 12
<i>RWS Bldg. Co. v. Freeman</i> , 4th Dist. Lawrence No. 04CA40, 2005-Ohio-6665.....	9
<i>Smith v. Steckman Ridge, LP</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 644 (W.D.Pa.2014) <i>aff'd</i> , 590 Fed.Appx. 189 (3d. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Chavis v. Sycamore City School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 26, 641 N.E.2d 188 (1994)	6
<i>United States Rolling Stock Co. v. Atlantic & G. W. R. Co.</i> , 34 Ohio St. 450 (1878)	4
<i>Walter v. Ashland Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 300 Ky. 43, 187 S.W.2d 425 (1945).....	5, 10
<i>Wilson v. Xander</i> , 182 W.Va. 342, 387 S.E.2d 809 (1989)	5
Statutes	
R.C. 1509.31(A).....	11
Other Authorities	
2 Tiffany, <i>Real Property</i> , Section 546, at 2135 (2d Ed.1920).....	5
4 Eugene Kuntz, <i>Law of Oil & Gas</i> , Section 53.6 (2018)	11
42 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Estoppel Section 66	8, 9
Brunini, <i>Estoppel, Adoption, and Ratification Affecting Oil, Gas and Mineral Leases, Pooling and Unitization Agreements</i> , 9 Proc. Ann. Inst. On Oil & Gas L. & Tax'n 165 (1958).....	5
Stoebuck and Whitman, <i>The Law of Property</i> , Section 2.7, at 57 (3d Ed.2000).....	5
